

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

<hr/>		)	
WILLIAM DOUGLAS FULGHUM, et al.,		)	
Individually and on behalf of all others similarly		)	
situated,		)	
		)	
	Plaintiffs,	)	CIVIL ACTION
		)	CASE NO. 07-CV-2602 (EFM/JPO)
		)	
	v.	)	
		)	
		)	CLASS ACTION
EMBARQ CORPORATION, et al.,		)	
		)	
	Defendants.	)	
<hr/>		)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’  
SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF (BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIM)**

Diane A. Nygaard (KS Bar No. 10997)  
**KENNER SCHMITT NYGAARD, LLC**  
117 West 20th Street, Suite 201  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
Telephone: (816) 531-3100  
Facsimile: (816) 531-3600

Alan M. Sandals (pro hac vice)  
Scott M. Lempert (pro hac vice)  
**SANDALS & ASSOCIATES, P.C.**  
One South Broad Street, Suite 1850  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
Telephone: (215) 825-4000  
Facsimile: (215) 825-4001

Stewart W. Fisher (pro hac vice)  
Jessica W. Leaven (pro hac vice)  
**GLENN, MILLS, FISHER  
& MAHONEY, P.A.**  
Post Office Drawer 3865  
Durham, NC 27702  
Telephone: (919) 683-2135  
Facsimile: (919) 688-9339

Richard T. Seymour (pro hac vice)  
**LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD T.  
SEYMOUR, PLLC**  
Suite 900, Brawner Building  
888 17th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 785-2145  
Facsimile: (800) 805-1065

Mary C. O’Connell (KS Fed’l Bar No. 70038)  
R. Douglas Gentile (KS Fed’l Bar No. 13907)  
**DOUTHIT FRETS ROUSE  
GENTILE & RHODES, LLC**  
903 East 104th Street, Suite 610  
Kansas City, MO 64131  
Telephone: (816) 941-7600  
Facsimile: (816) 941-6666

Bruce Keplinger (KS Bar No. 09562)  
Christopher J. Lucas (KS Bar No. 20160)  
**NORRIS & KEPLINGER, L.L.C.**  
6800 College Boulevard, Suite 630  
Overland Park, KS 66211  
Telephone: (913) 663-2000  
Facsimile: (913) 663-2006

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Class and Sub-Classes

May 14, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS .....1

A. William Douglas Fulghum.....1

B. Betsy Bullock.....3

C. William Games. ....7

D. John Douglas Hollingsworth.....8

E. Donald Clark.....10

F. Kenneth Carpenter. ....11

G. Betty Carpenter .....13

H. Sue Barnes .....15

I. James Woodie Britt.....17

J. Dorsey Daniel. ....19

K. Timothy Dillon.....21

L. Willie Dorman .....23

M. Calvin Bruce Joyner.....27

N. Robert King.....30

O. Laudie Colon McLaurin.....33

P. Wanda Shipley .....34

Q. Carl Somdahl .....36

PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL UNDISPUTED FACTS.....40

A. Benefits Manager Lisa Hux. ....40

B.	Benefits Supervisor Gayle Phillips.....	43
C.	Donald Clark.....	45
D.	James Woodie Britt.....	45
E.	Laudie Colon McLaurin.....	46
F.	Willie Dorman.....	47
G.	Calvin Bruce Joyner.....	50
H.	Dorsey Daniel.....	51
I.	William Douglas Fulghum.....	53
J.	Betsy Bullock.....	54
K.	John Douglas Hollingsworth.....	56
L.	William Howard Games.....	57
M.	Sue Barnes.....	58
N.	Kenneth and Betty Carpenter.....	60
O.	Timothy Dillon.....	62
P.	Robert King.....	63
Q.	Wanda Shipley.....	64
R.	Carl Somdahl.....	65
	ARGUMENT.....	66
I.	SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....	66
II.	THE RECORD ESTABLISHES THAT DEFENDANTS MISREPRESENTED THE RETIREE MEDICAL AND LIFE INSURANCE BENEFITS AS PERMANENT BENEFITS FOR LIFE.....	66
III.	DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS HAVE BEEN REJECTED PREVIOUSLY AND ARE OTHERWISE CONTRARY TO THE BODY OF CASELAW ON ERISA’S STRICT FIDUCIARY DISCLOSURE DUTIES.....	68

A.	ERISA Prohibits Defendants’ Fiduciary Misrepresentations. ....	69
B.	The SPDs Contain Misrepresentations and Omissions.....	71
C.	Distribution of An SPD Does Not Satisfy Fiduciary Disclosure Duties. ....	74
D.	The Company Made Written Misrepresentations That Are Actionable .....	80
E.	The Company Made Oral Misrepresentations That Are Actionable. ....	82
F.	Post-Retirement Misrepresentations Are Actionable.....	85
G.	The Misrepresentations Were Made By Fiduciaries.....	86
H.	Plaintiffs Reasonably Relied on The Misrepresentations .....	89
IV.	THERE ARE TRIABLE ISSUES REGARDING PLAINTIFFS’ HARM .....	89
V.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME-BARRED .....	93
A.	Under the Common Law of Trusts, A Fiduciary’s Misrepresentation or Failure to Disclose Material Information Constitutes Fraud or Concealment Tolling the Statute of Limitations.....	93
B.	Under the Doctrine of Equitable Tolling, the Statute Is Tolled Until Discovery of A Misrepresentation. ....	95
C.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Require Proof of Harm, and Thus Did Not Accrue Until Defendants Reduced or Terminated Benefits. ....	97
D.	Plaintiffs’ Claims are Timely.....	98
	CONCLUSION.....	99

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	76
<i>Amen v. Black</i> , 234 F.2d 12 (10th Cir. 1956) .....	93
<i>Amen v. Merced County Title Company</i> , 375 P.2d 33 (Cal. 1962).....	94
<i>Armbruster v. K-H Corp.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 870 (E.D. Mich. 2002) .....	85
<i>Averhart v. US West Mgmt. Pension Plan</i> , 46 F.3d 1480 (10th Cir. 1994).....	82
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. 342, 21 Wall. 342 (1874).....	95, 96, 97
<i>Balestracci v. NSTAR Elec. and Gas Corp.</i> , 449 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	79
<i>Baskin v. Hawley</i> , 807 F.2d 1120 (2d Cir. 1986).....	94
<i>Bay Area Laundry and Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997) .....	98
<i>Bixler v. Central Penn. Teamsters Health &amp; Welfare Fund</i> , 12 F.3d 1292 (3d Cir. 1993).....	69, 70, 79
<i>Boston Safe Deposit and Trust v. Seifert</i> , 1996 Mass. Super. LEXIS 682 (Super. Ct. Mass. February 17, 1996).....	94
<i>Boyd v. Boyd</i> , 27 Ind. 429 (1867) .....	97
<i>Briley v. State of California</i> , 564 F.2d 849 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	96
<i>Byrnes v. Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield</i> , No. 98 CIV 8520, 2000 WL 1538605 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2000).....	84
<i>Caputo v. Pfizer</i> , 267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	96
<i>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1996).....	72, 75, 92
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , -- U.S. -- , 131 S.Ct. 1866 (2011).....	88, 89, 90
<i>Crosby v. Rohm &amp; Haas Co.</i> , 480 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2007).....	89

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Curcio v. John Hancock Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 33 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 1994).....	80
<i>Daniels v. Thomas &amp; Betts Corp.</i> , 263 F.3d 66 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	75, 83
<i>Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	85
<i>Eddy v. Colonial Life Ins. Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	69
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	70, 93
<i>Fischer v. Phila. Elec. Co.</i> , 994 F. 2d 130 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	87
<i>Foltz v. U.S. News &amp; World Report, Inc.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 1494 (D.D.C. 1987) .....	97
<i>Frahm v. The Equitable Life Assurance Society of the United States</i> , 137 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	83, 85
<i>Glaziers &amp; Glassworkers Union Local No. 252 Annuity Fund v. Newbridge Securities, Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 1171 (3d Cir. 1996).....	70, 79
<i>Globe Woolen Co. v. Utica Gas and Electric Co.</i> , 224 N.Y. 483, 121 N.E. 378 (N.Y. 1918).....	70
<i>Harte v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2000).....	76
<i>Hobson v. Wilson</i> , 737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	97
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	95, 96
<i>Horn v. Cendant Operations, Inc.</i> , 69 Fed. App'x 421 (10th Cir. 2003).....	passim
<i>In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litigation</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Kan. 2004).....	70
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Medical Benefits ERISA Litigation (Unisys I)</i> , 58 F.3d 896 (3d Cir. 1995).....	passim
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Medical Benefits ERISA Litigation (Unisys II)</i> , 57 F.3d 1255 (3d Cir. 1995).....	passim
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Medical Benefits ERISA Litigation (Unisys III)</i> , 242 F. 3d 497 (3d Cir. 2001).....	passim

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Medical Benefits ERISA Litigation (Unisys IV)</i> , 579 F. 3d 220 (3d Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>In Re Unisys Corp. Retiree Medical Benefits ERISA Litigation</i> , No. MDL 969, 1994 WL 284079 (E.D. Pa. June 25, 1994).....	76
<i>Janigan v. Taylor</i> , 344 F.2d 781 (1st Cir 1965).....	94
<i>James v. Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	79, 85
<i>Jensen v. SIPCO, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	78
<i>Jordan v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 1005 (3d Cir. 1997).....	70, 80
<i>Kamler v. H/N Telecommunications Services, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	79
<i>Kannapien v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007).....	89
<i>Kerber v. Qwest Group Life Ins. Co.</i> , 647 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	72, 73, 74, 86
<i>Ladouceur v. Credit Lyonnais</i> , 584 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2009).....	83
<i>Larson v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	96, 97
<i>Leuthner v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Northeastern Pennsylvania</i> , 454 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2006).....	84
<i>Livick v. The Gillette Co.</i> , 524 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2008).....	89
<i>Maez v. Mountain States Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1488 (10th Cir. 1995).....	69
<i>Mello v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2005).....	89
<i>Miller v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 978 F.2d 622 (10th Cir. 1992).....	83
<i>Murphy v. Country House Inc.</i> , 240 N.W.2d 507 (Minn. 1976) .....	94
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	93
<i>Nydes v. Equitable Resources, Inc.</i> , 33 Fed. App'x 598 (3d Cir. 2002).....	86
<i>Radiology Center in Martin v. Consultants &amp; Administrators, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	97

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Ranke v. Sanofi-Synthelabo, Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	99
<i>Robinson v. Sheet Metal Workers' Nat'l Pension Fund</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 405 (D. Conn. 2006).....	78
<i>Rosenthal v. Walker</i> , 111 U.S. 185 (1884) .....	97
<i>Rutledge v. Boston Woven Hose &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 576 F.2d 248 (9th Cir. 1978).....	94
<i>Schaefer v. Arkansas Medical Society</i> , 853 F.2d 1487 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	97
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 19 v. 2300 Group, Inc.</i> , 949 F.2d 1274 (3d Cir. 1991).....	96
<i>Sinclair v. Manufacturers Nat'l Bank of Detroit</i> , 223 N.W.2d 60 (Mich. App. 1974).....	94
<i>Sprague v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F. 3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) (en banc) .....	78-79
<i>Sprint Communications Co. v. AT&amp;T</i> , 76 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	94
<i>Stanley v. Stanton</i> , 36 Ind. 445 (1871).....	97
<i>Straub v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 851 F.2d 1262 (10th Cir. 1988).....	83
<i>Sullivan v. CUNA Mut. Ins. Society</i> , 649 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	79, 80, 84
<i>Taylor v Peoples Natural Gas Co.</i> , 49 F.3d 982 (3d Cir. 1995).....	88
<i>The Radiology Center, S.C. v. Stifel, Nicolaus &amp; Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 1216 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	97
<i>Tomlinson v. El Paso Corp.</i> , 653 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	90, 91, 92
<i>Vallone v. CNA Financial Corp.</i> , 375 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2004).....	85
<i>Watson v. Consolidated Edison Pension &amp; Benefits Plan</i> , 374 Fed. App'x 159 (2d Cir. 2010).....	89
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135, 11 Otto 135 (1879) .....	96, 97
<i>Woods v. Nat'l Medical Care, Inc.</i> , 25 Fed. App'x 767 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	89

**Page**

**Federal Statutes:**

29 U.S.C. § 1022..... 92

29 U.S.C § 1113..... 93

29 U.S.C. § 1113(1)(A).....97

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....90

**Other Authorities:**

*Restatement (Second) of Torts § 533* ..... 88

*Restatement (Second) of Trusts, § 170(2)*.....70

*Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 173, comment d*.....70

E. Van Olson, Nonpension Retiree Benefits: Are They For Life? Management Guidelines to the Issue, 36 Lab. L.J. 402, 407 (1985) ..... 76
